ORDINANCE NO. 3625

AN ORDINANCE VACATING EASEMENT DESCRIBED: SOUTH TWO (2) FEET OF NORTH SIX (6) FEET OF LOTS ONE AND TWO, BLOCK THREE, D. F. LENTZ SUBDIVISION AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Albany, did, by adoption of Resolution No. 1378, City of Albany Resolutions, at the Council meeting held on the 9th day of February, 1972, set the hour of 7:15 p.m. o'clock on the 22nd day of March, 1972, as the time for hearing of objections to the proposed vacation of easement, being the South 2 feet of the following described easement, North 6 feet of Lots 1 and 2, Block 3, D. F. Lentz Subdivision, City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, and did direct the City Recorder to publish and post notice of the said proposed vacation as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the said notice has been posted and published as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the said hearing on the 22nd day of March, 1972, has been duly held and parties were given an opportunity to be heard and the Council being fully informed.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the South Two (2) Feet of the following described easement, the North Six (6) Feet of Lots One (1) and Two (2), Block Three (3), D. F. Lentz Subdivision, City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, be and the same is hereby vacated.

Section 2: EMERGENCY CLAUSE

Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety for the citizens of the City of Albany, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and it will become effective immediately upon passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: March 22, 1972

March 22, 1972 Approved by the Mayor:

March 22, 1972

Effective Date:

Mayor

City Recorder